All amounts have been rounded to the nearest $1.00 except for share amounts.  

(H) Reclassifications 

Certain prior year accounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation. 

NOTE 3 – CRYPTO CURRENCY 

On May 14, 2021, the Company agreed to purchase 21,637 (twenty-one thousand six hundred thirty seven) 

coins of crypto currency asset known as SUMCOIN (CRYPTO: "SUM") based upon the closing price of  

the Company’s common stock on May 14, 2021.  On July 15, 2021, the Company terminated the purchase 

agreement. 

NOTE 4 – COMPOSITION OF CERTAIN FINANCIAL STATEMENT CAPTIONS